
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 
7 December 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE will be held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE (Pages 3 - 10) 

  Community Services Committee held on 24 August 2023 

 4. SCHOOLS CONSULTATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2010 - KILCHRENAN PRIMARY 
SCHOOL (Pages 11 - 100) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 5. EDUCATION PERFORMANCE DATA ANALYSIS 2022-23 (Pages 101 - 126) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 6. ANNUAL PARTICIPATION MEASURE 2022-23 (Pages 127 - 132) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 7. CARE EXPERIENCED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE (Pages 133 - 148) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 8. COUNSELLING IN SCHOOLS (Pages 149 - 210) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 9. FEASIBILITY STUDY - CAMPBELTOWN EDUCATION ESTATE (Pages 211 - 214) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services and 
Education 

Public Document Pack



 10. LIVE ARGYLL - MONITORING AND PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 215 - 250) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 

 11. POLICE SCOTLAND - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT - 
REPORTING PERIOD: Q2 APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2023 (Pages 251 - 262) 

  Report by Divisional Commander for Argyll and Bute, West Dunbartonshire Division, 
Police Scotland 

 12. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q2 - 1 JULY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 (Pages 263 - 272) 

  Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 

 13. ARGYLL & BUTE HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP - PERFORMANCE  
REPORT - FQ1 2023/24 (Pages 273 - 286) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance & Technology, Argyll & Bute 
HSCP 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 14. EXTERNAL EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (Pages 287 - 
300) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education 

 15. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/2024 (Pages 301 - 304) 

 
Community Services Committee 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Math Campbell-Sturgess
 Councillor Garret Corner Councillor Audrey Forrest
 Councillor Amanda Hampsey Councillor Daniel Hampsey (Vice-Chair)
 Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor Andrew Kain
 Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy Councillor Liz McCabe
 Councillor Dougie McFadzean Councillor Julie McKenzie
 Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Chair) Councillor Iain Paterson
 Councillor Gemma Penfold Councillor Dougie Philand
 Margaret Anderson Sandy MacPherson
 Lorna Stewart Daniel Semple 
   
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum  Tel: 01546 604392 



MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2023  
 

 
Present: Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Math Campbell-
Sturgess 
Councillor Garret Corner 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 
Councillor Daniel Hampsey 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy 
 

Councillor Liz McCabe 
Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
Councillor Julie McKenzie 
Councillor Gemma Penfold 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Margaret Anderson 
Lorna Stewart 
 

Also Present: Councillor Kieron Green Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Jennifer Crocket, Head of Education: Wellbeing, Inclusion and Achievement 
Wendy Brownlie, Head of Education: Performance and Improvement 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Graeme McMillan, Transformation Programme Manager 
Brendan Docherty, Education Manager – Performance and Improvement 
Douglas Morgan, Head Teacher, Hermitage Academy 
Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute Health & Social Care Partnership 
Chief Superintendent Lynn Ratcliff, Police Scotland 
Chief Inspector Simon Shanks, Police Scotland 
Communities Inspector James McArthur, Police Scotland 
Area Commander Joe McKay, Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service 

 
The Chair intimated that Councillors Kieron Green and Andrew Vennard had notified the 
Executive Director that they wished, in terms of Standing Order 22.1, to speak but not vote 
on items 13a and 13b of the Agenda. 
 
The Chair confirmed that she would exercise her discretion to allow Councillors Green and 
Vennard to speak but not vote on items 13a and 13b of this Minute. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Audrey Forrest, Andrew Kain, Iain 
Shonny Paterson and from Reverend Sandy MacPherson (Church Representative). 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTE  
 

The Minute of the Community Services Committee held on 8 June 2023 was approved as 
a correct record. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 4. POLICE SCOTLAND - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT 
- REPORTING PERIOD: APRIL - JUNE 2023  

 
Chief Superintendent Lynn Ratcliff presented the Argyll & Bute Performance Summary 
Report of Police Scotland’s Policing Priorities for 2023-2026 for the reporting period April – 
June 2023.  
 
Thereafter, she, along with Chief Inspector Simon Shanks, Area Commander for Oban, 
Lorn, the Isles, Mid Argyll and Kintyre, and Communities Inspector James McArthur for 
Helensburgh, Dunoon and the Isle of Bute, responded to a number of questions asked. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report for Quarter 1 2023/24 by Divisional Commander for Argyll and Bute 
West Dunbartonshire Division, Police Scotland, submitted) 
 
Councillor Math Campbell-Sturgess and Margaret Anderson (Church Representative) 
joined the meeting during consideration of the foregoing item. 
 

 5. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q1 - 1 APRIL - 30 JUNE 2023  

 
With the aid of power point slides, Area Commander Joe McKay, presented a report 
highlighting Scottish fire and Rescue Service’s review of local performance within Argyll 
and Bute for Q1 2023-2024 and responded to a number of questions asked. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Q1 2023-2024 Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service, submitted) 
 
Due to technical difficulties, Councillor Daniel Hampsey left the meeting during 
consideration of the foregoing item. 
 

 6. ELECTION OF A TEACHER REPRESENTATIVE TO THE COMMUNITY 
SERVICES COMMITTEE  

 
A report updating the Committee on the appointment of one non-voting teaching 
representative to sit on the Community Services Committee to represent the teacher 
workforce was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report and endorsed the appointment of Dan 
Semple as the representative nominated as a non-voting member of the Community 
Services Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 24 
August 2023, submitted) 

Page 4



 
 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE - EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-24 (2023-24 

UPDATE) AND EDUCATION SERVICE PROGRESS AND IMPACT REPORT 
2022-23  

 
A report updating the Committee on the progress made by the Education Service in 
achieving the priorities including in the Argyll and Bute Education Plan for 2023-23 
presented at Community Services Committee in August 2022, and outlining priority 
actions for 2023-24 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to:
[...]
ork and commitment of pupils and staff in securing 
these levels of attainment and achievement, and recognises the crucial 
role in such success played by parents and carers in partnership with our 
schools. 
 

c) Notes the SQA directive that, as a consequence of the different 
assessment arrangements in place each year over the period 2020-2023 
as a result of Covid-19, meaningful comparison between 2023 results 
and results in the other years in this period, specifically 2020 and 2021, is 

Page 101 Agenda Item 5



not possible. 
 

d) Notes that a further report will come to a future meeting of the Committee 
once final Insight data for session 2022-2023 is made available in the 
February 2024 Insight update.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 102



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL       COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
EDUCATION                 14 DECEMBER 2023       
 

 

EDUCATION PERFORMANCE DATA ANALYSIS 2022-2023 
 

 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 In August 2023, the Council received notification of SQA awards for all pupils in 

Argyll and Bute entered for National Qualifications in session 2022/23.   
 
2.2 2023 was the second successive year in which pupil attainment has been 

determined through a diet of examinations.  In 2020 and 2021, examinations 
were cancelled as a result of Covid-19, and attainment was determined through 
the submission of provisional results to the SQA, based on teacher professional 
judgement which considered a wide range of candidate assessment evidence.   

 
2.3  As in 2022, the 2023 SQA examination diet was characterised by Covid-related 

modifications. The arrangement whereby internal and external assessment 
elements of some courses were reduced was continued from 2022.  However, 
unlike 2022, the 2023 diet did not include SQA advice to candidates on the range 
of topics to be assessed in examinations for some courses, to support their 
studying and revision activities. 

 
2.4 As a result of such modifications, and the considerably altered assessment 

arrangements in 2020 and 2021, the SQA has advised that extreme caution 
should be applied in comparing 2023 attainment data to data from the previous 
three years. 

 
 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Community Services Committee: 
 

a) Considers the information contained in this report. 
 

b) Commends the hard work and commitment of pupils and staff in securing 
these levels of attainment and achievement, and recognises the crucial 
role in such success played by parents and carers in partnership with our 
schools. 
 

c) Notes the SQA directive that, as a consequence of the different 
assessment arrangements in place each year over the period 2020-2023 
as a result of Covid-19, meaningful comparison between 2023 results 

Page 103



and results in the other years in this period, specifically 2020 and 2021, is 
not possible. 
 

d) Notes that a further report will come to a future meeting of the Committee 
once final Insight data for session 2022-2023 is made available in the 
February 2024 Insight update.  

 
 
  

4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1  Pupils in each of the ten secondary schools in Argyll and Bute were presented 

for a range of SQA external examination qualifications in April, May and June of 
2023. Following the release of results, Education Services conducted an initial 
analysis of the attainment data to support the preparation of a summary report 
for presentation to and consideration by Elected Members at Committee in 
August 2023.  This can be accessed via the following link: 

 
  

 (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Community Services Committee, 
24/08/2023 10:30 (argyll-bute.gov.uk) 

 
4.2 Additionally, all secondary schools have engaged in analysis of their own SQA 

attainment, and will present data and conclusions, following the February 2024 
Insight update, at the relevant Area Committees.  An initial overview will be 
present
[...]
s report is to provide the Community Services 

Committee with an update on actions being taken within the Education Service 
to support Care Experienced Children and Young People to achieve the best 
possible educational outcomes. 

 
1.2 The report also details the expenditure against the grant allocated by Scottish 

Government to Argyll and Bute for session 2022/23 from the Scottish 
Attainment Challenge Care Experienced Children and Young People Fund. 

 
1.3 Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Community Services Committee: 
 
a) Continues to endorse the work undertaken by Argyll and Bute Education 

Services as part of the Corporate Parenting Board to improve the educational 
attainment and life chances of Care Experienced Children and Young People. 
 

b) Notes that the spending plan for the grant allocated by Scottish Government 
to Argyll and Bute for session 2022/23 from the Scottish Attainment Challenge 
Care Experienced Children and Young People Fund has been produced and 
monitored by the Education Lead for Care Experienced Children and Young 
People, in consultation with key partners and specifically the Social Work 
Lead for Care Experience, the Chief Education Officer and Chief Social 
Worker.  

 
c) Agree the attainment funding for Care Experienced Children and Young 

People will support the continued input from the Care Experienced Education 
Team (Virtual Head Teacher and Health and Wellbeing Liaison Officers).  

 

d) Agree that the Chief Education Officer continues to provide updates on the 
improved outcomes for Care Experienced Children and Young People to the 
Corporate Parenting Board/Community Services Committee. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 133 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL          CUSTOMER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
EDUCATION                                    14 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

CARE EXPERIENCED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Corporate Parenting is the responsibility that all local authority 
[...]
 the work undertaken by Argyll and Bute Education 

Services as part of the Corporate Parenting Board to improve the educational 
attainment and life chances of Care Experienced Children and Young People. 

Page 134

https://www.gov.scot/publications/keeping-promise-implementation-plan/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/keeping-promise-implementation-plan/


 

 
b) Notes that the spending plan for the grant allocated by Scottish Government 

to Argyll and Bute for session 2022/23 from the Scottish Attainment Challenge 
Care Experienced Children and Young People Fund has been produced and 
monitored by the Education Lead for Care Experienced Children and Young 
People, in consultation with key partners and specifically the Social Work 
Lead for Care Experience, the Chief Education Officer and Chief Social 
Worker.  
 

c) Agree the attainment funding for Care Experienced Children and Young 
People will support the continued input from the Care Experienced Education 
Team (Virtual Head Teacher and Health and Wellbeing Liaison Officers).  
 

d) Agree that the Chief Education Officer continues to provide updates on the 
improved outcomes for Care Experienced Children and Young People to the 
Corporate Parenting Board/Community Services Committee. 
 

 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 In 2018, as part of the National Improvement Framework for Scottish Education 

and Attainment Scotland Fund (a targeted initiative focused on supporting 
young people affected by poverty and deprivation across Scotland), specific 
funding was directed towards supporting Care Experienced Children and 
Young People (CECYP). The term 'care experienced' is now a widely used term 
within the sector to describe any person who has experience of being in care, 
regardless of their placement length or type, or their age; this term is used (as 
opposed to the statutory term ‘Looked After Children') to ensure that our 
practice is inclusive and provides for all groups of young people who experience 
care.  

 
4
[...]
ice (The Exchange), the positive impact it 
has had on children and young people’s wellbeing since its inception in 
January 2023, and support the on-going commitment to deliver this 
service within all schools. 

3.2  Agree the continued need for support across the Health and Social Care 
Partnership and the Education Service to further embed this service 
within current processes, ensure a clear continuum of support and 
improve access for children and young people.   

3.3 Note that a successful approach requires joint working between 
Education establishments and the Counselling in Schools Service as 
partners in co-facilitation including the use of school spaces for young 
people to access their counselling sessions. 

3.4 Agree the need to consider how best to ensure impact from the 
Counselling in Schools funding which has now been base lined in to the 
Council’s financial settlement.  

  

4.0 DETAIL 
 

4.1 Getting it Right for Every Child (GIRFEC) is the national policy framework 
aimed at supporting the wellbeing of children and young in Scotland. This 
framework incorporates the articles of the United Nations Convention on 
the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) into practice and promotes a rights-

Page 151



based approach. The Children and Young People (Scotland) Act (2014) 
reinforces the rights of children and young people.  

The 8 GIRFEC wellbeing indicators provide a shared language and 
common understanding of wellbeing for all professionals across the 
HSCP, which children need to grow and develop: Safe, Healthy, 
Achieving, Nurtured, Active, Respected, Responsible, and Included. 

4.2 Health and wellbeing are also core components of the Curriculum for 
Excellence and Building the Ambition, emphasising the need to ensure 
that children and young people develop the knowledge and 
understanding, skills, capabilities and attributes which they need for 
mental, emotional, social and physical wellbeing. 

4.3 In 2021 a partnership approach was implemente
[...]
     72.4% Mobile 

                                                                                  26.9% Desktop 

                                                                                   0.7% Table

T                                                                                             Top topics 
 
                                                                                  Anxiety, Depression ,           
 
                                                                                  Self-harm, Exam stress 
 
                                                                                  

Past 90 days

Page 210



 

1.0    INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 At the Community Services Committee on 9 March 2023 it was agreed:- 
 

The Committee agreed to request that the Executive Director with responsibility 
for Education prepare an initial report outlining the way forward and potential 
for a proposal in terms of the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010 which 
would allow for an initial business case to be formulated with a view to replacing 
the existing outdated Campbeltown primary schools of Dalintober and 
Castlehill, and that the completed report be presented to a meeting of the 
Community Services Committee. 

 
1.2 This update report outlines the steps taken to fulfil this request.  

 
1.3 The Council recently received notification that it was successful in obtaining 

Learning Estate Investment Programme (LEIP) funding from the Scottish 
Government for a new campus on Mull, which is the Councils number one priority 
as determined in the Learning Estate Strategy.  This means that the Council’s 
principal focus of the Education capital budget and priority for strategic change will 
be required to support the Council contribution to the Mull project over the coming 
few years.  

 
1.4 Therefore, at this time there is no available budget to support the funding of a 

significant change project to the learning estate in Campbeltown. N
[...]
s intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL      COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
COMMERCIAL SERVICES        14 DECEMBER 2023 
 
LIVE ARGYLL – MONITORING AND PERFORMANCE REPORT    

 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide the Community Services Committee with 
an update on the performance and monitoring arrangements between Live Argyll 
(LA) and the Council as set out in the various agreements between the Council 
and the Trust. 

 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1.2 The Community Services Committee is asked to consider and note the contents 

of this report together with the Live Argyll Annual Report 2022/23 attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 215 Agenda Item 10



2 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL      COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
COMMERCIAL SERVICES                   14 DECEMBER 2023  
 

 
LIVE ARGYLL – MONITORING AND PERFORMANCE REPORTING - UPDATE 
REPORT 

 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION  
 

2.1  The purpose of this report is to provide the Community Services Committee with 
an update on the performance and monitoring arrangements between Live Argyll 
(LA) and the Council as set out in the various agreements between the Council 
and the Trust. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
3.1 The Community Services Committee is asked to consider and note the contents 

of this report together with the Live Argyll Annual Report 2022/23 attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 The Council approved the implementation of a Leisure and Libraries Trust on 

24 November 2016, following a recommendation by the Community Services 
Committee of 21 November 2016.  

 
4.2 Thereafter, LA was constituted on 29 September 2017 and the Council entered 

into a Transfer Agreement, Service Agreement, Support Services Agreement 
and Facility Licence. These set out a number of reporting and monitoring 
requirements.   

 
SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 
4.3 There is a Services Agreement in place between LA 
[...]
Appendix for EPS report - TCS quarterly report

	9 FEASIBILITY STUDY - CAMPBELTOWN EDUCATION ESTATE
	10 LIVE ARGYLL - MONITORING AND PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Annual Report 2022-2023_R2

	11 POLICE SCOTLAND - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT - REPORTING PERIOD: Q2 April - SEPTEMBER 2023
	12 SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 - 1 JULY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
	13 ARGYLL & BUTE HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP - PERFORMANCE  REPORT - FQ1 2023/24
	Ver 5IJBFQ12324

	14 EXTERNAL EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT
	15 COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/2024





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023  
 

 
Present: Councillor Yvonne McNeilly (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Gordon Blair 

Councillor Math Campbell-
Sturgess 
Councillor Garret Corner 
Councillor Audrey Forrest 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 
Councillor Daniel Hampsey 
Councillor Graham Hardie 
 

Councillor Paul Donald Kennedy 
Councillor Liz McCabe 
Councillor Dougie McFadzean 
Councillor Julie McKenzie 
Councillor Gemma Penfold 
Margaret Anderson 
Lorna Stewart 
 

Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Jennifer Crocket, Head of Education: Wellbeing, Inclusion and Achievement 
Wendy Brownlie, Head of Education: Performance and Improvement 
Ross McLaughlin, Head of Commercial Services 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Graeme McMillan, Transformation Programme Manager 
Fiona Davies, Chief Officer, Argyll & Bute Health & Social Care Partnership 
Kristin Gillies, Head of Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and 
Technology, Argyll & Bute Health & Social Care Partnership 
Alex Edmonstone, Commercial Operations Manager, Live Argyll 
Chief Superintendent Lynn Ratcliff, Police Scotland 
Inspector Lee Page, Police Scotland 
Chief Inspector Alan Dickson, Police Scotland 
Group Commander Gregg McKearney, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service 
 
 

The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed, to vary the order of business and consider 
Agenda Item 13 (ARGYLL & BUTE HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP - 
PERFORMANCE  REPORT - FQ1 2023/24) after Agenda Item 3 (MINUTE) in order to 
facilitate the Officer attending another meeting. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Kain, Iain Shonny Paterson 
and Dougie Philand, and from Reverend Sandy MacPherson (Church Representative) and 
Dan Semple (Teacher Representative). 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTE  
 

The Minute of the Community Services Committee held on 24 August 2023 was approved 
as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Math Campbell-Sturgess joined the meeting at this point. 



 
 4. ARGYLL & BUTE HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP - PERFORMANCE  

REPORT - FQ1 2023/24  
 

A report detailing performance for FQ1 (April – June) 2023/24 for Argyll & Bute Health & 
Social Care Partnership was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee considered and noted the IJB HSCP – FQ1 Performance Report 2023/24 
(April – June). 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning, Performance and Technology, Argyll & 
Bute HSCP dated 14 December 2023, submitted) 
 
Margaret Anderson (Church Representative) joined the meeting at this point. 
 

 5. SCHOOLS CONSULTATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2010 - KILCHRENAN PRIMARY 
SCHOOL  

 
A report providing details of a draft proposal for Kilchrenan Primary School formulated in 
accordance with the requirements of the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010, as 
amended (the 2010 Act), was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to adopt the draft proposal, as set out in Appendix A, as a 
“relevant proposal” that would now proceed to statutory consultation under the 2010 Act. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 4 
December 2023, submitted) 
 

 6. EDUCATION PERFORMANCE DATA ANALYSIS 2022-23  
 

A report providing an overview of key performance data and outcomes for all pupils across 
Argyll and Bute’s ten secondary schools, including secondary attainment at Parklands 
School in Helensburgh, for session 2022-2023, using local authority data on attainment, 
as supplied by the Scottish Government’s Insight tool, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to: 
 
1. consider the information contained in the report; 
 
2. commend the hard work and commitment of pupils and staff in securing these levels of 

attainment and achievement, and recognise the crucial role in such success played by 
parents and carers in partnership with our schools; 

 
3. note the SQA directive that as a consequence of the different assessment 

arrangements in place each year over the period 2020-2023 as a result of Covid-19, 
meaningful comparison between 2023 results and results in other years in this period, 
specifically 2020 and 2021, was not possible; and 



 
4. note that a further report would come to a future meeting of the Committee once final 

Insight data for session 2022-2023 was made available in the February 2024 Insight 
update. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 14 
December 2023, submitted) 
 

 7. ANNUAL PARTICIPATION MEASURE 2022-23  
 

A report providing Members with information on the most recent Annual Participation 
Measure published in August 2023, covering the period April 2022 – March 2023, was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to: 
 
1. note the publication of the 2022-2023 Annual Participation Measure; and 
 
2. recognise the strong and improving performance of Argyll and Bute as a Council area 

in facilitating the participation of 16 – 19 year olds. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 14 
December 2023, submitted) 
 

 8. CARE EXPERIENCED CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 

A report providing the Committee with an update on actions being taken within the 
Education Service to support Care Experienced Children and Young People to achieve 
the best possible educational outcomes was considered. 
 
The report also details the expenditure against the grant allocated by Scottish 
Government to Argyll and Bute for session 2022/23 from the Scottish Attainment 
Challenge Care Experienced Children and Young People Fund. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1. to continue to endorse the work undertaken by Argyll and Bute Education Services as 

part of the Corporate Parenting Board to improve the educational attainment and life 
chances of Care Experienced Children and Young People; 

 
2. to note that the spending plan for the grant allocated by Scottish Government to Argyll 

and Bute for session 2022/23 from the Scottish Attainment Challenge Care 
Experienced Children and Young People Fund had been produced and monitored by 
the Education Lead for Care Experienced Children and Young People, in consultation 
with key partners and specifically the Social Work Lead for Care Experience, the Chief 
Education Officer and Chief Social Worker;  

 



3. the attainment funding for Care Experienced Children and Young People would 
support the continued input from the Care Experienced Education Team (Virtual Head 
Teacher and Health and Wellbeing Liaison Officers); and 

 
4. that the Chief Education Officer would continue to provide updates on the improved 

outcomes for Care Experienced Children and Young People to the Corporate 
Parenting Board/Community Services Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 14 
December 2023, submitted) 
 

 9. COUNSELLING IN SCHOOLS  
 

A paper providing an update on the delivery and impact of the Counselling in Schools 
service from January – September 2023 when the service has been provided by The 
Therapeutic Counselling Service (The Exchange) was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1. to note the change in provision of the Counselling in Schools Service to The 

Therapeutic Counselling Service (The Exchange), the positive impact it has had on 
children and young people’s wellbeing since its inception in January 2023, and support 
the ongoing commitment to deliver this service within all schools; 

 
2. the continued need for support across the Health and Social Care Partnership and the 

Education Service to further embed this service within current processes, ensure a 
clear continuum of support and improve access for children and young people; 

 
3. to note that a successful approach required joint working between Education 

establishments and the Counselling in Schools Service as partners in co-facilitation 
including the use of school spaces for young people to access their counselling 
sessions; and 

 
4. the need to consider how best to ensure impact from the Counselling in Schools 

funding which had now been base lined in to the Council’s financial settlement. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated 14 
December 2023, submitted) 
 

 10. FEASIBILITY STUDY - CAMPBELTOWN EDUCATION ESTATE  
 

At the Community Services Committee on 9 March 2023, it was agreed to request the 
Executive Director with responsibility for Education to prepare an initial report outlining the 
way forward and potential for a proposal in terms of the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) 
Act 2010 which would allow for an initial business case to be formulated with a view to 
replacing the existing outdated Campbeltown primary schools of Dalintober and Castlehill, 
and that the completed report be presented to a meeting of the Community Services 
Committee. 
 
An update report outlining the steps taken to fulfil this request was considered. 
 



Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1. to note the Campbeltown feasibility study that had been undertaken and acknowledge 

that this could be retained for review at a later date should funding become available; 
and 

 
2. that at this time, the Council’s Learning Estate Strategy has determined that Mull was 

the number one priority and therefore must take precedence for any funding. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services and 
Education dated 14 December 2023, submitted) 
 

 11. LIVE ARGYLL - MONITORING AND PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

A report providing the Community Services Committee with an update on the performance 
and monitoring arrangements between Live Argyll (LA) and the Council as set out in the 
various agreements between the Council and the Trust, was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to consider and note the contents of this report together with the 
Live Argyll Annual Report 2022/23 attached at Appendix 1. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Commercial Services 
dated 23 November 2023 and Live Argyll Annual Report 2022/23, submitted) 
 

 12. POLICE SCOTLAND - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT 
- REPORTING PERIOD: Q2 APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
Chief Superintendent Lynn Ratcliff presented the Argyll & Bute Performance Summary 
Report of Police Scotland’s Policing Priorities for 2023-2026 for the reporting period July - 
September 2023 and responded to questions asked.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report for Quarter 2 2023/24 by Divisional Commander for Argyll and Bute 
West Dunbartonshire Division, Police Scotland, submitted) 
 

 13. SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ARGYLL & BUTE PERFORMANCE 
REPORT Q2 - 1 JULY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
With the aid of power point slides, Commander Gregg McKearney presented a report 
highlighting Scottish fire and Rescue Service’s review of local performance within Argyll 
and Bute for Q2 2023-2024 and responded to a number of questions asked. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee reviewed and noted the contents of the report. 
 



(Reference: Q2 2023-2024 Report by Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service, submitted) 
 

 14. EXTERNAL EDUCATION ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT  
 

A report providing details of all external establishment inspection reports received across 
Argyll and Bute Education Service during the period May to October 2023 was before the 
Committee for information. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted:- 
 
1. the contents of this report; 
 
2. this quarterly report would be presented on an ongoing basis to the Community 

Services Committee detailing all establishment inspections conducted and published 
by Education Scotland within that period; and 

 
3. that Ward Members would receive copies of school inspection reports for schools 

within their area as published by Education Scotland. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Education dated October 
2023, submitted) 
 

 15. COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2023/2024  
 

The Community Services Committee work plan for 2023-2024 was before the Committee 
for information. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the work plan. 
 
(Reference: Community Services Committee Work Plan 2023-2024, submitted) 


